

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/3/2018 4:07 PM**

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

No. 52122-9-II

WILLIAM NEWCOMER,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL COHEN and JULIE McBRIDE,

Defendants and Appellants.

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
MICHAEL COHEN AND JULIE McBRIDE**

DLA PIPER LLP (US)
Andrew R. Escobar, WSBA No. 42793
Austin Rainwater, WSBA No. 41904
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6900
Seattle, Washington 98104-7029
Tel: 206.839.4800
Fax: 206.839.4801
E-mail: andrew.escobar@dlapiper.com
E-mail: austin.rainwater@dlapiper.com

Attorneys for Appellants
Michael Cohen and Julie McBride

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. The October 9, 2015 Judgment and Appeal Used the Wrong Interest Rate. 3

 B. The July 20, 2018 Judgment Awarding Attorney’s Fees and Denial of CR 60(a) Motion Used the Wrong Interest Rate. 4

V. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Superior Court Erred as a Matter of Law by Applying the Incorrect Post-Judgment Interest Rate to the July 20, 2018 Judgment. 7

 B. The Superior Court Erred by Denying Cohen’s CR 60(a) Motion to Correct the Post-Judgment Interest Rate Applied to the October 9, 2015 Judgment. 14

 C. The Court Should Exercise Its Discretion to Correct the Post-Judgment Interest Rate Applied to the October 9, 2015 Judgment. 20

VI. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABC Holdings, Inc. v. Kittitas Cty.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 275, 348 P.3d 1222 (2015).....	18
<i>Dura-Wood Treating Co., Div. of Roy O. Martin Lumber Co. v. Century Forest Indus., Inc.</i> , 694 F.2d 112 (5th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Entranco Engineers v. Envirodyne, Inc.</i> , 34 Wn. App. 503, 662 P.2d 73 (1983)	15
<i>Flannagan v. Flannagan</i> , 42 Wn. App. 214, 709 P.2d 1247 (1985).....	16
<i>Haberman v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987)	9, 10
<i>Haley v. Highland</i> , 142 Wn.2d 135, 12 P.3d 119 (2000)	9, 10
<i>Kosnoski v. Howley</i> , 33 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>In re Marriage of King</i> , 66 Wn. App. 134, 831 P.2d 1094 (1992).....	15
<i>In re Marriage of Knight</i> , 75 Wn. App. 721, 880 P.2d 71 (1994)	16
<i>MKB Constructors v. Am. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 1078 (W.D. Wash. 2015)	12
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. JMG Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 1, 680 P.2d 409 (1984)	17
<i>In re Silver</i> , 200 Wn. App. 1030, 2017 WL 3635622 (2017).....	18

<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 167 Wn. 2d 28, 216 P.3d 393 (2009)	22
<i>Taliesen Corp. v. Razore Land Co.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 106, 144 P.3d 1185 (2006).....	12
<i>TJ Landco, LLC v. Harley C. Douglass, Inc.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 249, 346 P.3d 777 (2015).....	6
<i>Valdez-Zontek v. Eastmont Sch. Dist.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 147, 225 P.3d 339 (2010).....	11
<i>Washington State Commc’n Access Project v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 173 Wn. App. 174, 293 P.3d 413 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woo v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn. App. 158, 208 P.3d 557 (2009).....	12
Statutes	
16 Wash. Prac., <i>Tort Law and Practice</i> § 7:1 (4th ed.).....	12
Model Toxics Control Act.....	12
RCW 4.56.110	<i>passim</i>
RCW 21.20.010	3, 9
RCW 21.20.430	3, 5, 9
RCW 48.01.030	12
Washington’s Insurance Fair Conduct Act	12
Washington State Securities Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
CR 60	<i>passim</i>
RAP 2.5	22, 23
RAP 12.2	14, 22
